
6

OFFICIAL.

Proceedings of the Common Conncil.
Regular Meeting.

St. Paul, March 18, 1884.
President Allen in the chair.
Present,—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis,

Smith, Cornish,Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey,
St. Peter, Mr. President—10.

COMMUNICATIONS.

From His Honor the Mayor—Veto—
To*the Honorable the Common Council of

the City of St. Paul:
Gentlemen : Iherewith respectfully re-

turn without my approval that certain ordi-
nance passed at your last meeting, wherein
permission is granted to Messrs. Grigcs <fc
Foster to erect upon the site of the buiidine
owned by them and lately destroyed by fire,
on the corner of Broadway and Pine streets,
a similar structure to the one so destroyed.

The locality where it i6 proposed to erect
this structure is, as you are aware, in the bus-
iness centre of the city, and is being rapidly
built up with large and expensive warehouses.
Immediately contiguous to it are the ware-
houses of several railroad companies which
are constantly filled with valuable merchan-
dise.

The completion of the Third street bridge,
which event is expected to take place in the.
near future will, in my opinion, give such an
impetus to the improvements on lower Third
street, that we may expect to see the same
completely built up within a very short time,

and Iam strongly of the opinion that the
existence of a building of the size and char-
acter of the one proposed to be built under
this ordinance will seriously tend to retard
such improvements and cause other
property holders to hessitate before building.

The principal objection, however, which I
have to this ordinance is that it is practically
a species of class legislation. The ordinance
establishing the fire limits is necessarily a
stringent one, and bears harshly upon
property holders within its limits who are
thereby compelled to erect buildings ofa more
expensive material, or, in case of their in-
ability so to do,they must either dispose oftheir
property or allow it to remain unimproved.
But such ordinances have been uniformly
sustained by the courts, aud in modern
experience have been found to be absolutely
necessary for the general welfare.

This prohibition is undoubtedly a great
hardship, and that being the case it seems to
me it should be borne by all alike, i. e. those
affected by it should share equally in its
burdens, and any exception to it would pro-
duce the injustice of exempting one or a
particular class of persons from its operation
while the greater number were compelled to
6ubmit to its inconveniences.

The destructive effects of fire are so
well known that it is unnecessary to advert
to them. We have spent and are spending
immense sums of money upon our fire de-
partment and water supply, and other reme-
dial and preventive measures; if the ordi
nary dangers to be anticipated from this
element with our present fire limits and
building ordinance in force, are 60 great as
to require the expenditure of such sums for
further protection against it, it does seem to
me that we are hardly warranted in increas-
ing the peril by permitting the practical re-
peal of the building ordinance and the result-
ing erection of structures of this character
which must be admitted to be not only
dangerous to themselves but to all property
in their immediate vicinity. The
very building which it is intended
to replace is ample evidence
of this. Itwas built in 1881 and burned with
its entire contents early in 1884, considera-
bly injuring a fur more valuable structure in
its vicinity, and I am informed by persons
present on that occasion, that, had it not
been for the favorable condition of the
weather, a conflagration of almost incalcula-
ble damage,Involvingtherailroad warehouses
and other buildings in that vicinity would
have resulted.

It Is further claimed that the erection of a
building of this character willresult in large-
lyincreasing the rates ofinsurance within the
large radius of territory in question. It seems
to me that this would be an additional injus-
tice to those ofour citizens who have already
erected buildings in conformity to the
fire ordinance and to 6uch others as are about
to do so, who would thus be compelled to
pay increased rates ofinsurance because of
the non-compliance by others with the pro-
visions ofthe law which they had been com-
pelled to obey.

It is with extreme reluctance thatIexer-
cise the veto power as to any of the proceed-
ings of your honorable body, but as I am
charged with the duty of affirmatively ap-
proving or non-approving this ordinance, it
is upon me to perform my duty in that re-
gard according to my best judgment, and in
the exercise of that Iregret that I cannot ap-
prove the ordinance in question.
Ido this with the less reluctance because

an error upon my part in this matter can be
readily rectified by your honorable body,
while an error of mine in approving the or-
dinance will place the matter beyond recall.

Allwhich is respectfully submitted.
C. D" O'Brien, Mayor.

March 14, 1884.
Accepted.
The foregoing was accompanied by

protests, which were read, from E. W.
Winter, assistant president Chieago, St. Paul,
Minneapolis & Omaha, and T. F. Oakes,
vice president of the Northern Pacific Rail-
road company, and Farwell, Ozmun & Jack-
son and others, against permission being
given for the re-erection of the warehouse
referred to.

Upon the conclusion of the reading of the
foregoing, the ordinance referred to in the
communication of the mayor was read.

Aid. Otis moved that the vote by whioh
said ordinance was passed be reconsidered.

The motion prevailed by the following
\u25bcote:

Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,
Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.

The ordinance being put on its passage the
veto ofthe Mayor to the contrary notwith-
standing, was adopted and passed by the fol-
lowing vote.

YeaB—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,
Cornish, Johnson, Starkey, Mr. President
—8.

Nays—Aid. Van Slyke, St. Peter—2.
From Judson &Brack—

For permisssion to remove frame building
in fire limits.

Committee on Fire department.
From Edward Lott—

Claim for damage to his property caused
by the construction of sewer on De Bow
street.

Board ofPublic Works.
From C. J. Loveland—

For the remission of fine imposed for vio-
lating ordinance relating to employment of-
fices.

Committee on Claims.
From Magdalena Ruden and others—

Protest against the opening of Oakland
street through blocks eight and twelve, Ter-
race Park addition.

Committee on streets—
From Robert Seeger—

For the remission offine imposed on him as
oil lamp contractor for lamps not lit in the
Sixth Ward in October 1883.

Committee on Claims.
From Hermann Claus —

For the permission to erect and maintain
a bath house on the West side of the river
and near the island below the bridge.

Committee on Streets.
From the St. Paul Chamber of Commerce —Copy of resolutions passed by said body,
at a meeting held on 17th inst, relative to
erection offrame buildings in firelimits, etc.

Accepted.
From Dr. Henry F. Hoyt, President of

Board of Health—
Stating that he had appointed Wm. Conner

as overseer ofthe dump on the ice, in place
of John Maupis, discharged, and requesting
the approval of said action.

Approved by the following vote:
Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,

Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.
From Chas. H. Martin—

Claim for damages sustained by reason of
private sewer being torn up, etc.

Committee on Streets.
From Simon Hattinger, John Thill, George

B. Keen, Michael Corcoran, Andrew Hat-
tren, J. E. Goldsmith and Albert Miller—
For transfer of liquor licenses.
Committee on License.

From H. T. Johns—
For reduction of rent for Market hall, etc.
Denied.

REPORTS OF CITY OFFICERS.

Of City Comptroller—Audited Claims, viz:
B. W. Armstrong, $^3.75; W. R. Burk-

head, $4.50; Kheine & St. Pierre, $11.49;

P. T. Kavanagh, $75; Breen &Young, $150;
De Coster & Clark, $16; F. Knauft, $1.35;
McCarthy* Donnelly, $42; Wilson & Rog-
ers, $85.52; Aueust Ohman, $109.95; Kenny
& Hudner, $21.88; John Dowlan, $110.25;
Joseph Spiel, $33.15; D.L.Curtice, $92.50;
M. A. Bigford & Co., $50.50; Ranney &
Hodgman, $4; George Mitsch, $87.40;
G. J. Mitsch & Co., 90 cents:
Jeremla C. McCarthy, estimate No. 5, St.
Clair street sewer, $1,241.00; John C. Mc
Carthy, estimate No. 3 final, Walnut street
sewer, $72.00; G. W. Sherwood <fc Co., esti-
mate No. 1 final, Phalen creek valley steps
$289.45; M. O'Toole, estimate No. 3 final
grading Sherman street, $345.00;
Michael O'Brien, estimate No. 11
final, Phalen creek culvert, $5,092.57;
Chas. T.MilIer,estlniate No. 2 supplementary
to finalEleventh street sewer, $50.00 Warne
& Stockton, estimate No. 6, Seventh street
sewer, $2,975.00; Doherty & Doherty, esti-
mate No. 10, Western avenue system of
sewers, $722.50; Morton & Terry, estimate
No. 4, Rice street grading, $5,950.00;
Thornton & Moran, estimate No. 1, grading
Exchange street, $255.00; Farrell <fc McCar-
thy, estimate No. 2, grading
Cedar street, $425.00; J. D. Moran, esti-
mate No. 2, Douglas street sewer, $1,105.00;
Pioneer Press Co.. $177,15; Henry A. Cas-
tle, $72.00; Breuer& Rhodes, $5.80; George
Becker, 40c; A. J. Krank, 85c; R. L. Gor-
man, $7.00; John Moanpis, $6.00; Chas. H.
Lienau, $47.00; Aug. Hammer, $12.00;
Burnham & Jones, $4.50; People's Ice Co.,
$9.30; A. Roedler, $1,50; J. Bruggeman,
$14.10; J. B. Moorhead,$1.50; W. L. Ander-
son,$82*73; American Manuf'ingCo., $43.00;
John Cunniff $15; St. Paul Book and St'y
combany, $164.56; Daily Globe, $1,129.88;
Robert Seeger, $2,296.58.

Allowed and ordered paid by the following
vote:

Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,
Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.
Of the City Engineer—St. Paul Bridge— .

The Engineer reports at length relative to
the "St. Paul bridge'" accompanied by pro-
file showing the portion of said bridge already
constructed of iron, and the balance ofwork
necessary to compete the bridge with iron,
etc.

Committee on Streets and City Engineer.
Also,

Profiles—
The Engineer submits profiles of all streets

lying between Minnehaha, Seventh and
Phalen streets, also of all streets lying be-
tween Marshall and Summit avenues.

Committee on streets.
Also,

Bridge Pier—
To the Common Council ofthe City of St.

Paul:
Gentlemen—From recent examinations of

the river Ifind that the pier on the south side
of the island is likely to be endangered by
the next high water, to prevent which itwill
be necessary to rip-rap along the bank and
bottom of the river about sixty feet out
from the south shore of the island. The esti-
mated cost of work necessary is $500.

Iu view of the rapid decay of the ice I rec-
ommend that authority be granted to make
the necessary protection.

Respectfully,
W. A. Somers, City Engineer.

March 18,1884.
Adopted, (See resolution.)

REPORT OF BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS. i__\
Contract Awarded—

The Board report that they have awarded
Bartholomew Hayes and Gust Molin the con-
tract for grading Fifth street from Maria
avenue to Maple street, they being the lowest
reliable and responsible bidders therefor.
Amount of bid $2,300. Bond in the sum of
$500 with Andrew Peterson and A. R. Kiefer
as sureties.

Award approved by the followingvote:
Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis,

Smith, Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Star-
key, St. Peter, Mr. President—10.

Also,
Contract Awarded —

The Board report that they have awarded
James McDonald the contract for grading
Walnut street from Seventh street to the
west side of Irvine park, he being the low-
est, reliable and responsible bidder therefor;
amount ofbid $2,500; bond in the sum of
$550, with John Clonan and Wm. R. Mar-
shall as sureties.

Award approved by the following vote:
Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,

Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St.
Peter, Mr. President.—10.

Also,
Contract Awarded—

The Board report that they have awarded
James McDonald the contract for grading
Banfil street from Seventh street to
Forbes street, he being the low-
est, reliable and responsible bidder
therefor; amount of bid, $1,850.00; bond in
the sum of $400.00, with John Clonan and
Wm. R. Marshall as sureties.

Award approved by the following vote:
Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,

Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.

Also,
Contract Awarded—

The Board report that they have awarded
Carl Bahr the contract for grading Fuller
street from Rice to Ravoux streets, he being
the lowest reliable and responsible bidder
therefor; amount of bid $480.00; bond in
the sum 1 of $200.00, with Adam Decker and
Henry Justus as sureties.

Award approved by the following vote:
Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,

Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.

Also,
Whital Street Grading—

The Board return the report of Aid. Van
Slyke in reference to the grading of said
street, and recommend that an order be
passed forsaid improvement and that the
same be accompanied by releases from the
owners of property damaged by the cuts or
fillsonthe line of the improvement.

•Accepted and referred to Aid. Van Slyke.
Also,

Alley Openiiigr— ,
The Board return'the order of Council for

the opening of an alley in block 9, St. Paul
proper, with the endorsement that "the
Board decline to act in the matter until the
improvement is petitioned for by a majority
ofthe owners of property to be assessed
therefor, when a more specific order will
have to be passed."

Committee ou Streets.
Also,

Broadway Street Sewer—
The Board transmits a report of the City

Engineer relative to the sewer on Broadway,
"The Engineer states that a settlement of the
embankment has caused said sewer to be
pushed over on its foundations toward the
east, so much so as to endanger its stability
between Third street and a point
about 150 feet north of Prince street."
The Board recommends that an order be
passed for the reconstruction of that part of
the sewer on Broadway named.

Adopted. (See order to Board of Public
Works.)

Also,
Jefferson Avenue Sewer—

The Board request an appropriation of
$2,500 to carry on the work on the sewer
on Jefferson avenue from Seventh to Clifton
streets.

Adopted. (See resolution.)
Also,

Cherry Street Grading—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board ofPublic Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order of
the Common Council approved September 5,
1883, relative to the grading of Cherry
street, from Hoffman avenue to
Maria avenue, and having investi-
gated the proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreport that said improvement is neces-
sary and proper, that the estimated expense
thereof is $2,500, one-half ofwhich need not
be paid into the City Treasury before the con-
tract is let: that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the ex-
tent ofthe costs and expenses necessary to
be incurred thereby, that said improvement
is not asked for by a petition of
a majority of the owners
of property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or profile of said im-
provement, and an order for your adoption,
ifyou desire us to make the improvement.
Yeas 3; nays 2.

John- Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works.
March 10, 1884.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.)
Also,

Sewer on Rondo Street—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order of j

THE ST. PAUL DAILYGLOBE. FRIDAY MO

the Common Council, approved Feb. 21,
1884, relative to the construction of a sewer
on Rondo street, from its
westerly end to Western avenue, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper; that the esti-
mated expense thereof is $9,350, one-half of
which need not be paid into the City Treasu-
rybefore the contract is let; that real estate
to be assessed therefor can be found benefit-
ed to the extent of the costs
and expenses necessary to be incurred
therebj; that said improvement is not
asked for by a petition of a majority of
the owners of property tobe assessed there-
for, but we herewith send a plan or profile of
said improvement, and an order for your
adoption, ifyou desire us to make the im-
provement. Yeas, 4; nays, 0.

John Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board ofPublic Works.

March 17, 1884.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.)
Also,

Sewer on Wacouta and Other Streets —
To the Common Council *)f the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had nn-

der consideration the resolution or order of
the Common Council approved March 14,
1884, relative to the construction of a sewer
on Wacouta street, from Fourth (4th) street
to Sixth (6th) street, thence on Sixth (6th)
street to Robert street, thence on Robert
street to Seventh (7th) street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $12,500, one-half of
which need not be paid into the City
Treasury before the contract is let; that real
estate to be assessed therefor can be found
benefited to the extent of the costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby;
that said improvement is not asked forby a
petition of a majority of the owners of prop-
erty to be assessed therefor, but we herewith
send a plan or profile of said improvement,
and an order for your adoption, if you de-
sire us to make the improvement. Yeas 5;
nays 0.

John Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

March 17, 1884.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.)
Also,

Sturgis Street Opening -
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board ofPublic Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of
the Common Council approved March 5,
1884, relative to the widening, opening and
extension of Sturgis street, from Seventh
street to Western avenue, and hav-
ing investigated the proposed improvement,
respectfully report that said improvement,
is necessary and proper, 60 ft. wide;
that the estimated expense thereof is $15,000,
that real estate to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent of the costs and
expenses necessary to be incurred there-
by, that said improvement is not asked for
by a petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefore, but we
herewith send apian or profile of said im-
provement, and an order for your adoption,
ifyou desire us to make the improvement.
Yeas 4; nays 0.

John Farrington, President
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public

Works.
March 17, 1884.
Aopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.)
Also,

Oakland Street Opening—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order of
the Common Council approved March 23,
1882, relative to the widening, opening and
extension of Oakland 6treet,from Grand ave-
nue, to intersect Pleasant avenue by easy
grade, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement respectfully report that
said improvement is necessary and proper,
forty feet A\ide; that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $18,000; that real estate to be
assessed therefor can be found benefited to
the extent of the damages,costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said
improvement is asked for by a petition ofa
majority ofthe owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement, and an or-
der for your adoption, if you desire us to
make the improvement. Yeas, 5; nays, 0.

John 1arrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works.
March 17, 1884.
Committee on Streets.

Also,
Wabashaw Street Grade and other streets

change of grade —
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board ofPublic Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved July
7, 1883, relative to establishing a grade on
Wabashaw street, from Bluff to Rice stteets,
and changing the grade on Park avenue,
from Martin to Sherburne streets, Aurora
avenue from Grant to Rice streets, St. Peter
street from Martin street to University ave.
uuc, University avenue from Rice to Grant
streets, Brewster avenue from Sherburne
street to University avenue, and alley in blocks
2, 10 and 13, Ewing & Chute's addition, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, estab-
lishing a grade on Wabashaw street,
from Bluff street to Rice street, aud changing
the grade on Park avenue, from Martin street
to Sherburne avenue, Aurora avenue from
Grant street to Rice street, University avenue
from Rice street to Grant street. Brewster
avenue from Sherburne avenue to University
avenue, and alley in blocks 2, 10 and 13,
Ewing & Chute's addition, as indicated by
the red line on the accompanying profiles;
that the estimated expense thereof is
$28,000; that real estate to be assess-
ed therefor can be found benefited
to the extent of the damages, costs
and expenses necessary to be iueurr*.*d there-
by, that said improvement is not asked for

by a petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we here-
with send a plan or profile of said improve
incut, if you desire to make the improve-
ment. Yeas 5, nays 0.

John Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman. Clerk Board Public Works.

March 17, 1884.
Committee on Streets.

Also,
Sixth Street Sewer-
To the Honorable, the President and Com-

mon Council of the City of St. Pal:
Gentlemen: Your attention is respectfully

called to the followingresolution adopted by
the Board of Public Works this day, to-wit:

Resolved, That the Board of Public Works
respectfully recommend to the Common
Council of the City of St. Paul the necessity
of unnulling the contract awarded to James
Waters for constructing a sewer on Sixth
street, between Broadway and Robert streets,
occasioned by a ehauge iu the sewerage sys-
tem to accommodate the new hotel on the
corner of Sixth and Robert streets.

JonN Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman. Clerk Board of Public Works.

March 17, 1884.
Committee on Streets.

Also,
Salaries of Engineers—
To the Honorable the Presidentand Common

Council of the City of St, Paul:
Gentlemen: The City Engineer having

appointed his assistants, the Board of Public
Works have allowed and fixed the salaries of
said assistants as follows, to wit:
H. II.Fuller, 1st Assistant En-

gineer (fixed by law) $2,000 per annum
A. R. Starkey, 2d Assistant En-

gineer 2,000 per annum
Wm. Haskell, Chief Clerk 1,500 per annum

John Farrington, President.
Official: R. L. Gorman,

Clerk ofBoard ofPublic Works.
March 17, 18S4.
Approved by the following vote:
Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,

Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey,
St. Peter, Mr. President—10.

Also,
Alley Opening—

The Board report adverse to opening an
alley in block seven, Whitney & Smith's ad-
dition, as a majority of the property owners
are opposed to said improvement.

Adopted.
Also,

Sophia Webber's Petition—
The Board request the return to them of

said petition.
Granted and City Clerk to return same.

Also,

G, MARCH 21, 1884.

Claim—
The Board submit, approved by them, claim

of W. Carpenter, $66.24.
Committee on Claims.

REPOHT OF BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS.

Condemned Horses, etc—
The Board report at length relative to pur-

chase of horses and sale of condemned ones,

and relative torefusal of comptroller to audit
claims, etc. ,

Committee on Fire Department.
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Of Committee on Claims—Mary Funk's peti-
tion—
Committee report in favor of granting

prayer ofpetitioner.
Adopted. (Sec resolution.)

Also,
Andrew Nippolt's petition—

Committee report adverse thereto.
Adopted.

Also,
A. L. Hollis' petition—

Commi.tee report adverse thereto.
Adopted.

Of Committee on Fire Department,—Geo.
W. Reese's petition —Committee recommend that prayer of peti-

tioner be granted.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
AdolfLando's petition —

Committee report adverse thereto:
Adopted.

Also,
Ordinances—

Committee to whom was referred the draft
ofordinances extending the fire limits report
the same back with the recommendation that
they pass.

The ordinances referred to were thereupon
read a second time and passed. See or-
dinances, Nos. 374 and 375.

Also,
Minnesota Soap company and others peti-

tion—
Committee recommend that said petition

be referred to Board of Fire Commissioners
with request that they comply with the prayer
of petitioners using one of the fiften boxes
recently purchased.

Adopted. (See resolution.)
Also,

Board of Fire Commissioners communica-
tion—
Committee recommend that all the re-

quests made in communication of said board
dated March 1, 1884, be granted except the
first, as to which the committee are not ready-
toreport and ask for further time.

Adopted. (See resolution).
Of Committee on Streets, Sewers and

Bridges—Bircher & McGrath's petition.—
Committee report in favor of granting the

prayer of petitioners.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Abatement of Assessment—

Committee recommend that the assess-
ment for grading Cedar street, amounting to
$214, and the assessment for the construc-
tion of a sewer on Cedar and Bluff streets
amounting to $220.50 all on the property of
Uri Lamprey, be abated when the proper
deeds for property given the city are accept-
ed, and in accordance with report of City
Engineer thereon.

Adopted.
Also,

F. C. Scherfenburg and others petition—
Committee report in favor of the improve-

ment asked for and submit an order to the
Board of Public Works to carry out the re-
port.

Adopted. (See order to Board of Public
Works.)

Also,
Bluff Street Vacation-

Committee report favorable to the change of
the line of Bluff street, as petitioned
for by Wm. Dawson and others, by accept-
ing the deeds for the^ew street and by vacat-
ing the old street. Committee recommend
that the deeds in the matter be referred to
the City Attorney and that the plat or map
ofthe City Engineer be sent to said Engi-
neer, and that the City Clerk give the neces-
sary and usual notice for such vacation as is
provided by law.

Adopted—Yeas—10.
Also,

Hack Ordinance—
Committee to whom was referred the draft of

ordinance in relation to hackmen, draymen,
expressmen, etc., report the same back
with recommendation that it pass.

The ordinance referred to was thereupon
read—second reading—and passed. (See
ordinance No. 376).
Of Committee on License—Transfers—

Ordinance No. 376.

Committee recommend the transfer of
liquor licenses Nos. 61 and 68 as asked for.

Adopted.
MISCELLANEOUS.

Claims Presented —
Board of Water Commissioners, $435.65;

Die Voikszeitung, $108.40; Sisters of Good
Shepherd, $61.56; A. Ohmann, $93.60.

Committee on Claims —
Ordinances—

An ordinance was read entitled, "An or-
dinance authorizing the Chicago & North-
western Telegraph company to erect and
maintain telegraph poles and wires within
the city of St. Paul."

Aid. Otis moved that the rules be so far
suspended as to allow said ordinance to pass
to its second reading.

The motion prevailed by the following
vote:

Yeas.—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,
Cornish, Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.

The said ordinance was thereupon read a
second time and passed. (See ordinance
No. 377.)

An ordinance was read entitled an ordin-
ance to authorize the renewal of electric
light wires, etc. (This ordinance was sub-
mitted aud recommended to pass by the
committee on ordinances.)

Aid. Cornish moved that the rules be so
far suspended as to allow said ordinance to
pass to its second reading.

The motion prevailed by the following
vote:

Yeas—Aid. Dowlan, Fischer, Otis, Smith,
Cornish, Johnson, Van Slvke, Starkev, St.
Peter, Mr. President—10.

The said ordinance was thereupon read a
second time aud passed. (Sec ordinance
No. 378.)

Au ordinance was read entitled "an ordi-
nance regulating the sale of spirituous and
malt liquors."

Committee on License.
An ordinance was read entitled "an ordi-

dauce supplimcntary to ordinance No. 355
entitled au ordinance creating a Board of
Health and defining their powers and du-
ties."

Board of Health.
An ordinance was read entitled "an ordi

nance to amend ordinance No.
355. an ordinance creating a Board of
Health and defining their powers and du-
ties."

Board of Health.
An ordinance was read entitled "au ordi-

nance authorizing the St. Paul City Railway
Company to pave between the rails of its
trucks with cobble stones."

Committees on Streets and Ordinances
with instructions to report at an adjourned
meeting to be held ou Saturday 22d inst.,
at 7:30 o'clock p. m.

An ordinance was read entitled an ordi-
nance to amend section one of ordinance
l-Io. 371, entitled an ordinance in relation to
runners and public porters.

Committee on License.
By Aid. Starkey—

Au order for afire alarm box to be placed
at corner of Mendota and Seventh streets, and
one at corner of Reaney street and Greenbrier
avenue.

Fire Commissioners.
By Aid. St. Peter—

Au order for the construction of three fire
cisterns in the Sixth Ward.

Fire Commissioners.
By Aid. Fischer—

An order for an oil lamp in alley in rear of
No. 1 engine house.
Committee on Gas—

Aresolution was read permitting the St.
Paul City Railway company to lay double
track on certain streets and to take up cer-
tain track already laid.

Committee on Streets and Ordinances.
Bids for Lumber—

Bids were received as follows in accord-
ance with advertisement therefor:

Jno. Martin Lumber Co., $10.95, $12, $11.-
50 and $13.56 per M.; J. P. Gribben, $12,
$12, $12 and $12 per M.; Walker, Judd &
Veazie, $13, $14, $13 and $16 per M.; Bohn
Manufacturing Co., $12.50, $13.50, $13 and
$17 per M.

Committee on Streets and City Engineer.
Vacation of part of Jackson and Sycamore

Streets—
The matter of hearing the petition for

said vacation as per notice of City Clerk,
dated November 20, 1883, was postponed

and laid over until Tuesday, the 1st day of
April, 1884, at 7:30 o'clock p. m.
DThe Committee on Ordinances reported
that they bad examined the reports of the
Almhouse and Ho»pital Directors for the
months of January and February, 1884, and
find them correct.

Adopted. (See resolutions).
Thos. Lowry, President of the St. Paul

City Railway Company, appeared before the
Council relative to a certain ordinance and
resolution which he desired to have passed.

The matter was referred to the Committee
on Streets and Ordinances to reportat an ad-
journed meeting to be held on the 22d
inst.

Ordinances.

Ordinance No. 374.
An Ordinance to Amend Ordinance No.

288, an Ordinance Amending Ordinance
223, Entitled "An O.dinance to Establish
Fire Limits within the City of St. Paul,"
and extending the same.
The Common Council of the City of St.

Paul do ordain as follows:
Section 1. That section 1 of ordinance

No. 288, an ordinance amending ordinance
223, entitled "An ordinance to establish fire
limits within the city of St. Paul," and ex-
tending the same, be and the same is hereby
amended by striking out all after the words,
blocks "C" and "B"in the 50th line of said
section down to and including the figures
"176" in the fifty-fifthline thereof, and in-
serting in lieu thereof the following: Blocks
C, B and blocks 182, 181, 180, 166 and 167,
to the center of Channel street, thence east-
erly along the center of Channel street to the
center of bloek 168, thence northerly along
through the center of said block 168, and of
169, 179, 178, 177 and 176.

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall take effect
and be in force from and after Its passage
and publication.

Teas—Aid. Fischer, Otis, Cornish, John-
son, Van Slyke, Starkey, St. Peter, Mr.
President—8.

Nays—Aid. Dowlan, Smith—2.
Passed March 18, 1884.

A. Allen, President of Council.
Approved March 20, 1884.

C. D. O'Brien, Mayor.
Attest: Thos. A. Pkendekoast, City Clerk.

March 21.

Ordinance No. 375.
An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 288,

eutitled "An Ordinance amending Ordi-
nance No. 223, an Ordinance to establish
fire limits within the City of St. Paul and
extending the same."

The Common Council of the City of St. Paul
do ordain as follows:
Section 1. Section one (1) of said ordi-

nance No. 288 is hereby amended by striking
out all after the words "Franklin street" in
the twenty-seventh line, down to and in-
cluding the words "Oak Street" in the thirty-
third line, and insert in said section in lieu
thereof the following words; "to the south-
west corner of Ninth and Franklin streets,
thence from the south side of Ninth street
southerly along the west side of Franklin
street to the center line of Sixth street,
thence westerly along said center line of
Sixth street to the center line of Oak street,
thence southerly along the center line of
Oak street to the northerly line of Chestnut
street.

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall take effect
and be in force from and after its publica-
tion.

Yeas —Aid. Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish,
Johnson, Van Slyke, Starkey, St. Peter, Mr.
President—9.

Nays—Aid. Dowlan—1.
Passed March 18, 1884.

A. Allen, President of Council.
Approved March 20, 1884.

C. D. O'Brien, Mayor.
Attest: Thos. A. Prendergast, City Clerk.

March 21.

In relationtion to hackmen, draymen, ex-
pressmen, and other persons engaged in
carrying passengers, baggage and freight.

The Common Council of the City of St. Paul
do ordain as follows:
Section 1. Noperson or persons shall hire,or

keep or use forhire upon the streets ofthe city
of St. Paul any vehicle of any description or
name whatever for the conveying of passen-
gers or transportation of goods, wares and
merchandise, or other articles from place to
place within said city without a license so to
do.

Sec. 2. Any person or persons residents
of said city, over the age of twenty-one years,
and being the owner or owners of any vehi-
cle, may keep and use the same for hire up-
on paying the license fee and the sum of one
dollar to the City Clerk for said license there-
for hereinafter fixed, and upon complying
with and observing all the provisions of this
ordinance.

Sec. 3. Itshall be the duty of the City
Clerk to issue all licenses provided for in this
ordinance., upon being presented with a re-
ceipt from the City Treasurer, showing that
the party applying for a license has paid the
amount of money herein fixed as the amount
which shall entitle such party to the license
desired. The City Clerk shall keep a regis-
ter iu which shall be kept a list of the names
of all persons to whom licenses are granted
or transferred, the date when Issued or trans-
ferred, the number of each license and the
description of each vehicle licensed.

Sec. 4. All licenses granted under this
ordinance shull, unless revoked, continue in
force until the first day of January, after the
date of the issue thereof, and any such license
may be transferred by the City Clerk, with
the consent of the Mayor.

Sec. 5. Every owner of any licensed ve-
hicle shall forthwith cause the name
of the owner and the number of
his license to be plainly fixed
in a conspicuous place on the outside and
inside of such vehicle, and shall keep the
same plain and distinct at all times when
used, during thecontinuanecof such license;
but upon the expiration of said license (un-
less renewed) such person shall immediately
cause the said name and number to be
erased from said vehicle, and shall not allow
said vehicle to be used with said name or
number thereon.

Sec. 6. Every vehicle for the conveyance
ofpersons (except omnibuses running upon
established lines), when driven or used for
hire, or waiting or standing for hire, ou any
public street or place in the night, time, shall
have fixed upon some conspicuous part of
the outside thereof, a lighted lump with
plain glass front and sides, with the number
of tin* license fixed within each of said lamps,
i n distinct and legible figures, at least one
aud one-half inches in length, and so placed
that said numbers and lamps may be distinct-
ly seen from the ftiside and outside of such
vehicle. And every vehicle for the convey-
ance of passengers, which has a door or doors
to the same,shall have a knob er handle upon
the insdie of such door or doors, by which
said door or doors may be easily opened from
the inside of such vehicle.

All omnibuses ruuning within the city and
required to be licensed, shall, when running
iu the night time, have fixed in some con-
spicuous place in front thereof, so as to be
distinctly seen from inside and outside, a
lighted lamp, with the number of license dis-
tinctly painted thereon in figures of one inch
and a half in length.

Sec. 7. No person shall hereafter drive
any licensed vehicle for the conveyance of
passeugers or for the transportation or con-
vevauce of goods, wares, merchandise or
other articles for hire or reward, without first
obtaining a license as such driver, and no
such driver shall drive any other vehicle than
the one for which he shall be licensed; nor
shall the owner or owuers permit any person,
except a licensed driver or" owner, to drive
any licensed vehicle owned or used by him
or them: nor shall any such owuer permit
any licensed driver to drive any other li-
censed vehicle than the one for which he
shall be licensed. No licensed vehicle shall
have more than one driver, and every such
driver shall be licensed by the City Clerk,
on the request of the owner of any vehicle,
and such license may be transferred, on
such request, and it shall be the duty of the
City Clerk to keep a list of the drivers so
licensed, the number of his license, and the
number of the vehicle for which each driver
shall be licensed, and of all transfers of such
licenses. Any driver's license may be re-
voked by the Mayor in his discretion.

Sec. 8. All licenses granted under tbis or-
dinance shall designate the vehicles by their
number or name, and the owner or owners,
driver or drivers, shall be severally liable lor
each and every violation ofthis ordinance by
such owner or owners, or their driver or
drivers.

Sec. 9. Eyery person so licensed, shall.

while acting as driver of such vehicle, wear
conspicuously, a badge, consisting of a rec-
tangular silver plate, or plated metal, one
and three-fourths inches long and one and
one-eighth inches wide, having the corners
cut off; on said plate shall be engraved the
word "hack" or other word designating the
kind of vehicle which he is licensed to drive,
in letters not less than five-sixteenths of an
inch long, and the number of the hack or
other vehicle in figures not less than seven-
sixteenths of an inch long, said letters and
flsurqs to be boldly cut in Roman characters
and filled in black; said badge shall be pro-
vided with a pin or other fastening, by which
the same may be and shall be worn in a con-
spicuous place on the outside of the breast of
the coat, so that it may not be hidden either
by accident or design.

Sec. 10. Ifthe owner ofany vehicle, who
may have received a license as aforesaid,
shall sell or dispose of such vehicle before
the expiration of such license, such owner
shall, within fivs days ofthe date ofsuch sale or
disposal, reDort the same to the City Clerk,
and the City Clerk may transfer such license
on the payment of one dollar; and every such
owner of a vehicle who shall neglect to report
such sale or disposal as aforesaid, shall be lia-
to a fine of ten dollars.

Sec. 11. Any person who shall keep or
drive any vehicle for the conveyance of per-
sons or for the transportation or con-
veyence of goods, wares, merchandise or
other articles, from place to place within the
city of St. Paul for hire or reward, without
being licensed as aforesaid, shall be lia-
ble to a fine of not less than twenty-five dol-
lars for each and even- such offense.

Sec. 12 There shall be paid to the City
Treasurer, for the use of the city, before is-
suing the said licenses by the parties apply-
ing for the same, the following sums:

First—For all omnibuses and accomoda-
tion coaches running in connection with ho-
tels shall be charged for license each, the sum
of ten dollars per annum.

Second—For all omnibuses and accomo-
dation coaches running upon established
lines and at stated periods from place to
place within the city, shall be charged for
license each, the sum of five dollars per an-
num.

Third—For all hackney coaches, carriages
and other vehicles drawn by two horses or
other animals,aud occupying any public stand,
or that shall run for the conveyance of pas-
sengers, for hire or reward, within the city,
shall be charged for license each, the sum of
ten dollars per annum.

Fourth—For all cabs or other vehicles
drawn by one horse or other animal, aud oc-
cupying any public stand, or that shall run
for the conveyance of passengers, for hire or
reward, within the city, shall be charged for
license each, the sum of five dollars per an-
num.

Fifth—For all baggage, express and furni-
ture wagons and vehicles drawn by two or
more horses or other auimals, shall be charg-
ed for license each, the sum of ten dollars
per annum.

Sixth—For all baggage, express and furni-
ture wagons and vehicles drawn by oue horse
or other animal, shall be charged for license
eaeh, the sum of five dollars per annum.

Seventh—For all drays, carts, wagons and
other vehicles running within said city for
hire or reward, and not otherwise expressly
provided for, shall be charged for license,
eaeh the sum of fifteen dollars per annum.

Eighth—For all wagous aud other vehicles
drawn by fouror more horses or other animals,
for conveyance of any heavy article or thing
for hire from place to place in the city, shall
be charged for license, each the sum of twen-
ty five dollars per annum. Provided, that
nothing herein contained shall include omni-
buses and baggage-wagons running to and
from hotels free of charge.

Ninth—For eaeh driver of auy licensed
vehicle, the sum of two dollars.

Sec. 13. The prices or rates of fare to be
asked or demanded by the owners
or drivers of vehicles for the
conveyance of passengers for hire, shall be
as follows:

First—For conveying one passenger not
exceeding one mile, 50 cents.

Second—For each additional passenger
carried of the same party, not exceeding one
mile, 25 cents.

Third—For conveying one passenger over
one-half mile, and not exceeding one mile,
50 cents.

Fourth—Over one mile, and not exceeding
one and one-half miles, 75 cents.

Fifth—Over one aud one-half miles, and
not exceeding two miles, $1.00.

Sixth—For each mile or fraction of a mile
over two miles, 25 cents.

Seventh —For each additional passenger of
same party carried over one-half mile without
regard to distance, 50 cents.

Eighth—Over two miles and not exceed-
ing two and one-half miles, $1.25; for each
mile over two and one-half miles, 25 cents

Ninth—For conveying children between
five and fourteen years of age, half of the
above prices may be charged for like dis-
tances, but for children under five years of
age, no charge shall be made. Provided, that
the distance from auy railroad depot, steam-
boat landing or hotel, to auy other railroad,
steamboat landing or hotel, shull iu all cases
be estimated at not exceeding one mile.

Tenth—For the use of any such carriage
or vehicle by the hour, with one or inore
passengers, with the privilege of going from
place to place, and stopping as often as may
be required, as follows:

For the first hour, one dollar and fiftycents
($1.50). For each additional hour, or part of
an hour, one dollar ($1.00).

Eleventh—For the use of any cab, or other
vehicle drawn by one horse or other animal,
by the hour, with the privilege ot going from
place to place, with one or more passengers,
and stopping when required:

For the first hour, one dollar ($1.00).
For each additional hour or part of au hour,

50 cents.
The prices or rates to be charged by the

owner or driver of any public cart or other
vehicle for the carrying of goods, wares and
merchandise, and for the loading and unload-
ing of the same, shall be as follows:

First—For loads not exceeding 500 pounds
weight, 50 cents, except merchandise. When
the distance exceeds one mile, 25 cents for
each and every additional mile.

Second—Over 500 pounds, 50 cents for
every additional 500 pounds or fraction there-
of, except merchandise.

Third—Household furniture per load of
one horse truck, within two miles, one dol-
lar ($1.00). When the distance exceeds two
miles an extra 25 cents more for each and
every additional mile.

Fourth—For a double truck load within
two miles, one dollar and fiftycents ($1.50).
When the distance exceeds two miles, 50
cents extra foreven- addition mile.

Sec. 14. Any passenger in any vehicle
for the conveyance of passengers for
hire shall be allowed to have
conveyed upon such vehicle, without extra
charge, his ordinary traveling baggasre, not
exceeding in any case one trunk and twenty-
tive pounds of other baggage. For every ad-
ditional package, where tbe whole weight of
baggage is over one hundred pounds, if con-
veyed to any place within the city limits, the
owner or driver shall be permitted to charge
twenty-five cents.

Sec. 15. Whenever any package or article
of baggage, or goods of any kind, shall be
left in or on any licensed vehicle for the
conveyance of passengers, goods or baggage;
or when any such package or article shall be
left in the custody of the driver of any such
vehicle, such driver shall, upon the discovery
of such packgge or article, forthwith deliver
the same at the central police station of said
city, into the hands of the officer in charge of
such station, unless such package or article
shall be sooner delivered to the owner there-
of, or the order of said owuer. Any neglect
or refusal on the part of the djiver of any
vehicle, as aforesaid, to comply with the
provisions hereof, and any violation of any
clause or provision of this section, shall sub-
ject such driver to the penalty of not less
than twenty-five dollars and the revocation
of his license.

Sec. 16. There shall be fixed In every
vehicle for the conveyance ofpassengers for
hire, in such manner as can be conveniently
read by any person riding in the same a card
to be furnished by the City Clerk, containing
the name of the owner ofsaid vehicle, the
number ofhis license, and the whole of sec-
tions 13, 14 and 15 of this ordinance printed in
English, German and Scandinavian in plain
legible characters. Asimilar card shall be car-
ried by the driver of each such vehicle, which
card shall be shown to any person desiring
to employ such vehicle upon their request to
see the same. Any violation of this section
shall subject the owner or driver to a penalty
ofnot less than $10 and a revocation of his
license.

Sec. 17. All disputes as to prices or. dis-
tance shall be setted by the Chief of Police
or other officerof the Police Force.

Sec. 18. In all cases, when the hiring ofa

vehicle for the conveyance of passenger* la
not at the time thereof specified to be by the
hour, it shall be deemed to be by the mile;
and forany detention exceeding fifteen min-
utes, when so working by the mile, the owner
or driver may demand at the rate ofone dol-
lar per hour.

Sec. 19. The owner or driver ofany ve-
hicle for the conveyance of passengers, shall
not demand or be entitled toreceive any pay
for the conveyance of any passenger unless
the number of the carriage and rates of prices
be conspicuously fixed in and on said
vehicle, as herein provided by section 16 of
this ordinance.

Sec. 20. The owner or driver of any such
vehicle who may have demanded and receiv-
ed any fare in excess of what is provided foi
in this ordinance, shall return the excess re«
celved and be liable to a penalty of $10, and
his license shall be revoked.

Sec. 21. Duly licensed vehicles,
for the conveyance of passengers, maj
stand, while waiting for employment,
at any of the following places, to the number
and for the period of time hereinafter pro-
vided:

On each side ofRobert street between Sec-
ond street and Fifth street, on St. Peter
street between Fifth street and Sixth street,
on the four sides of Smith Park, on the four
sides of Rice Park, except on Wednesday
and Saturday evenings from the first day ol
June to the first day of October in each year,
on Fifth and Washington streets in front of
the City Hall, at the Union Depot ten minutes
previous to the arrival of all passenger trains,
and at all theatres and other public places of
amusement fifteen minutes before the con-
clusion of any performance, and with the
consent of the chief of police, on any of the
public streets of said city after seven o'clock
iu the evening of any day.

Sec. 22. The owner or driver of any
vehicle for the conveyance of passengers, or
public cart which shall wait upon the streets
for employment at any other place than as
herein provided, or who shall drive up and
down any street or around any block while
waiting employment, shall be subject to a fine
of not less than ten dollars for each and
every offense.

Sec. 23. No owner or driver of any
vehicle licenced as aforesaid, shall refuse to
convey in said city any person with or with-
out baggage as aforesaid, when applied to foi
that purpose; or, having undertaken to con-
vey such person, shall omit or neglect so to
do, under the peualty of teu dollars for each
offense, but any owner or driver may first de-
mand his pay in advance.

Sec. 24. It shall be the duty of the sev-
eral officer and members ofthe police depart-
ment to see that all the ordinances regulatiug
vehicles for the conveyance of persons for
hire, are strictly complied with, and any
policeman shall have power aud authority to
order away from the stands and from all
other places, any vehicle not provided with a
number or with lamps fixed up, lighted and
numbered, as hereinbefore required, or not
furnished with proper and suitable harness
or horses, or whenever the same shall ba
improperly obstructing the way or street, or
wheuever the horses attached thereto are
uuruly, or whenever the driver or persoo
having charge of auy such vehicle is intoxi-
cated, or in anv manner misbehaves him-
self.

Sec. 25. If any person having charge of
snch vehicle, shall refuse or netriect to obey
any such order of the said chief or other po-
lice officer, he or they shall forfeit aud pay
for every such offense the sum of $10, to be
recovered from the owner or driver ofBueh
vehicles, severally and respectively.

Sec. 26. All the provisions and penalties
of this ordinance except those requiring
lamps, shall apply to sleighs which shall
come upon or use the public stands or other
places In this ordinance designated for them,
and to the owners and drivers thereof to ba
used or driven for the conveyance of pas-
sengers for hire in this city, aud said owners
or drivers of vehicles arc hereby per-
mitted to use sleighs when feasible, in place
of such coaches and cabs.

Sec. 27. Every owner or driver, or
person having charge of auy licensed
vehicle, shall, upon being requit-
ed so to do, give to any person or persons
the number of his vehicle, the name of the
owner and driver thereof, aud their place of
abode and stable, and auy such persou re-
fusing so to do shall be subject to a tine of
not less than ten dollars for each and every
offense.

Sec. 28. Every cart, wagon, dray or other
vehicle drawn by one or more horses or
other animals, which shall be kept, used,
driven or employed for the transportation or
conveyance of goods, wares, merchandise
or other articles, from place to place, within
the city of St. Paul for hire, wages or pay for
such transportation shall be deemed a "putij
lie cart" within the meaning of this ordi
nance, and no person shall set up or keep,
nsc or employ any such public cart, without
first obtaining license therefor as hereinbe-
fore provided.

Sec. 29. All persons licensed to keep pub-
lie carts shall be deemed to be public cart-
men within the meaning of this ordidauce;
but it shall not be lawfulfor any person to
receive or hold a license to keep public carts
or to be a public cartman, unless he be a
resident of the State of Minnesota,
and is the actual owner of the cart
or carts so licensed to be kept as public carts;
and the City Clerk may examine under oath,
all persons applying for or holding any such
license, touching their qualifications aa
aforesaid; and all licenses other than to per-
sons so qualified, shall be void.

Sec. 30. No public cart shall be used
within said city except it be duly licensed,
and the person to whom license is granted
to keep and use a public cart shall, for all
the purposes of this article, be considered
the owuer thereof, and responsible for all
articles intrusted to, and for the conduct of
the driver thereof, and liable equally with
tbe driver thereof to all forfeitures, penalties,
and punishments herein contained or pro-
vided. No person under the age of Bixteeh
years shall be permitted to act as driver of
any licensed vehicle.

Sec. 31. Duly licensed public carts may
stand while waiting for employment on the
north and west side of the Court House
square, and on both sides ofFifth street, be-
tween Robert and Siblv streets.

Sec. 32. The Chief ofPolice and the several
officers and members of the Police Depart-
ment shall have power and authority to or-
der the driver or the person having charge of
any vehicle, to remove such vehicle away
from any place in any of the streets, which in
his or their opinion, maybe improperly in-
cumbering such street, or obstructing or im-
peding the public travel, and any and every
person neglecting or refusing to comply with,
or obey any such order, shall be deemed
guilty of a violation ofthis ordinance.

Sec. 33. Ifany accident or injury shall
happen to any person, vehicle or other thing,
by reason of coming in contact with any
licensed vehicle, or the horse or horses at-
tached thereto, or anything loaded thereon
while the same is moving, it shall be the
duty of the person driving or having charge
of the same to immediately stop, and if nec-
essary, render his assistance, and to give
his name and residence, and to give the
number of the vehicle he was driving, and
the name and residence of the owner thereof,
under the penalty of fifty dollars, to be re-
covered from the driver of any such vehicle.

Sec. 34. It shall not be lawful for any
person driving or having charge of any li-
censed vehicle, to drive or back any such
vehicle onto the sidewalk ofany of the streeta
of said city, or to stop any such vehicle on
any of the crosswalks or intersections of
streets, so as to obstruct or hinder the travel
along such crosswalks or intersections of
streets, or to place any such vehicle crosswise
of any street of said city except to load
thereon or unload therefrom; but in no case
shall it be lawful for any person to permit
such vehicle to remain crosswise of any
street for a longer period than may be actu-
ally necessary for such purpose.

Sec. 35. Every public cartman shall be
entitled to be paid the legal rate or compen-
sation allowed and provided in tbis ordinance
immediately upon the carting or transporta-
tion of any article or thing, and it may be
lawful for any such public cartman
to retain any article or thing ao
carted or transported by him for
which he is not so paid his cartage, and to
convey the same without delay to the office of
the Chief of Police, and he shall be
entitled to the lawful rate of pay
or compensation for the so convey-
iing. All disputes or disagreements as to
distance or rates of compensation, be-
tween public cartmen or public
porters and persons employing them
or owing for cartage or transportation, •hall
be determined by the Chief of Police or any
member of the police force.

Sec. 36. It shall not be lawful for any
person to keep, use, drive or employ any
cart or other vehicle with numbers


